

#### REPUBLIC OF KENYA

#### **NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY**

# THIRD ASSEMBLY – (FOURTH SESSION) ORDERS OF THE DAY

#### THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2025 AT 2.30 P.M.

### **ORDER OF BUSINESS**

#### **PRAYERS**

- **1.** Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- **6.** Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

#### 8. \*MOTION - HON. DAVIDSON DNG NGIBUINI, MCA

Subject: Rename City Mortuary to Nairobi City County Funeral Home

WHEREAS Article 186 and the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, assigns the responsibility for health services, including funeral homes and mortuaries, to the County Governments, thereby empowering the Counties to regulate and oversee the management and operations of such facilities within the County; AND WHEREAS Article 43 of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees every person the right to the highest attainable standard of health, which encompasses dignified and respectful handling of the deceased and adequate facilities for the bereavement process; RECOGNIZING that the facility currently known as City Mortuary has served the residents of Nairobi for decades as the primary public mortuary, but has been historically associated with unfortunate instances of mismanagement, including loss of bodies, poor record-keeping, inadequate facilities and other service delivery issues that have negatively affected its reputation among the residents of Nairobi City County; NOTING that the Nairobi City County Government has made considerable steps to improve the standards of the facility, addressing past challenges in its operations, including enhancing record-keeping practices, upgrading infrastructure and setting up

better management practices to ensure efficient, dignified and reliable services for the bereaved and their families; **AWARE** that a name change to "Nairobi City County Funeral Home" would reflect the reformed identity and improved standards of the facility, and align it with the current National standards in the management of public mortuaries, thus helping to restore public trust and demonstrate a commitment to dignified service delivery; **NOW THEREFORE**, this Assembly **RESOLVES**:

- i. To rename City Mortuary as the Nairobi City County Funeral Home to signify a new era of improved standards, management, and public trust in the facility's operations; and
- ii. That the Nairobi City County Executive to take all necessary steps for the name change, including updating all legal, administrative, and public records, and ensuring widespread communication to the public about the renaming and rebranding.

## **NOTICES**

#### I. The Assembly resolved on Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 as follows: -

a) THAT, each speech in a debate on any Motion, including a Special motion be limited in the following manner:-A maximum of three hours with not more than twenty (20) minutes for the Mover and ten (10) minutes for each other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each, and that ten (10) minutes before the expiry of the time, the Mover shall be called upon to reply; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Sectoral Committee, in that Order.

\* Denotes Orders of the Day\*

## **NOTICE PAPER I**

## Tentative business for Tuesday, 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 41(1))

IT IS NOTIFIED that the Assembly Business Committee, at its last meeting, approved the following <u>tentative</u> business to appear in the Order Paper for Tuesday, 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.: -

1. \*MOTION – CHAIRPERSON, SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON LANDS, PLANNING & HOUSING

Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON LANDS, PLANNING AND HOUSING ON THE INQUIRY INTO PANGANI AND JEVANJEE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS IN THE COUNTY, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 5<sup>th</sup> December 2024.

2. \* COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY – TO CONSIDER THE GOVERNOR'S RESERVATION ON THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATION BILL, 2024

Subject: Governor's Reservations

The Governor's Reservations on the Nairobi City County Early Childhood Development and Education Bill, 2024

(Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA)